| RESOLUTION NO | ). |
|---------------|----|
|---------------|----|

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROCUREMENT OF A 60-MONTH AGREEMENT FOR ORACLE CLOUD BASED HOSTING SERVICE FROM MYTHICS, LLC, PURSUANT TO OMNIA MARICOPA COUNTY CONTRACT NUMBER 180233-002, PURSUANT TO SECTION 797(3), AND SECTION 2-797(4) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$199,962.00; AUTHORIZING ADJUSTMENTS AND TRANSFERS IF NECESSARY; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, UPON CONSENT OF THE ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, City staff recommends the purchase of Oracle software hosting services for a term of 60-months from Mythics, LLC., pursuant to OMNIA Maricopa County #180233-002 government contract, pursuant to section 2-797(3) of the Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has additionally determined that the procurement of Oracle software hosting services, as described in the attached price quote, is in the best interests of the City pursuant to section 2-797(4)(b) of the Code of Ordinances; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the procurement of a 60-month agreement for Oracle software hosting services from Mythics, LLC, in an amount not to exceed \$199,962.00 (\$39,992.40 per year for 5-years) is hereby approved, pursuant to section 2-797(3) and 2-797(4) of the Code of Ordinances.

Section 2: Year 1 cost of this purchase is funded in 001-1302-513-5400 and subsequent years will be subject to annual budget approval. The purchase will be paid from budget account number 001-1302-513-5400, and any necessary budget transfers and amendments are hereby authorized.

 $\underline{\text{Section 3}}$ : That the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents upon consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.